PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8149036

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
MIDDLESEX BANK	08/30/2023	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WALPOLE OUTDOORS LLC
Street Address:	255 PATRIOT PLACE
City:	FOXBOROUGH
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02035

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6401411

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4124545079

Email: kim.petrolo@troutman.com
Correspondent Name: TROUTMAN PEPPER

Address Line 1: 501 GRANT STREET, SUITE 300

Address Line 2: KIM PETROLO

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	145875.16
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIM PETROLO
SIGNATURE:	/Kim Petrolo/
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2023

Total Attachments: 7

source=Middlesex_Walpole - IP Release (8-30-23) (Patent - with coversheet)#page1.tif source=Middlesex_Walpole - IP Release (8-30-23) (Patent - with coversheet)#page2.tif source=Middlesex_Walpole - IP Release (8-30-23) (Patent - with coversheet)#page3.tif source=Middlesex_Walpole - IP Release (8-30-23) (Patent - with coversheet)#page4.tif source=Middlesex_Walpole - IP Release (8-30-23) (Patent - with coversheet)#page5.tif

source=Middlesex_Walpole - IP Release (8-30-23) (Patent - with coversheet)#page6.tif source=Middlesex_Walpole - IP Release (8-30-23) (Patent - with coversheet)#page7.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Middlesex Bank	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Walpole Outdoors LLC			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 255 Patriot Place			
Execution Date(s) August 30, 2023 Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Foxborough			
Joint Research Agreement	State:			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 02035			
Other Release of security interest	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) US 6,401,411 B1 ached? Yes x No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: Kim Petrolo	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$			
Internal Address: Troutman Pepper LLP				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 501 Grant St., Suite 300	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information			
State: PA Zip: 15219				
Phone Number: 412-454-5079	Danaait Aaaaunt Numbar			
Docket Number: 145875.16	Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: kim.petrolo@troutman.com	Authorized UserName			
9. Signature: /s/ Kim Petrolo	9/5/23			
Signature Kim Petrolo	Date			
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450			

PATENT

REEL: 064794 FRAME: 0613

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

("Release") is made as of this 30th day of August 2023, by Middlesex Bank, a Massachusetts

banking corporation ("Bank"), in favor of Walpole Outdoors LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have

the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the applicable IP Security Agreement

(hereinafter defined).

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby terminates, releases, and fully discharges all liens and

security interests granted by the Grantor in favor of Bank pursuant to (i) that certain Patent Security

Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2019 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), (i) that certain

Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 27, 2019 (the "Trademark Security

Agreement' and, together with the Patent Security Agreement, each, individually, an "IP Security

Agreement" and, collectively, the "IP Security Agreements"), executed by the Grantor in favor of

Bank and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (i) on March 21, 2019, at

Reel/Frame 006685/0237, including without limitation all liens and security interests in the

trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, and (ii) on March 26, 2019, at Reel/Frame

048703/0281, including without limitation all liens and security interests in the patents listed on

Schedule B attached hereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

162045082v1

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

MIDDLESEX BANK

Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in Intellectual Property

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

(See Attached.)

Schedule A

Trademark	Owner/ Registrant of Record	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Status
WALPOLE OUTDOORS	Walpole Outdoors LLC	United States of America	4408198	Registered

SCHEDULE B

Patents

(See Attached.)

Schedule B

Patent	Owner/ Registrant of Record	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Status
Post Base	Walpole Outdoors LLC	United States of America	US 6,401,411 B1	Granted

RECORDED: 09/05/2023